

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.42/2017
Appellant : Smt. Jyotima Dutta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari (FCS &

CA) Branch, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 06.12.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 06.12.2017

Smt. Biju Bordoloi Terang, Superintendent/SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, FCS & CA Branch, Nalbari is present. She submitted a Written Statement dated 06.12.2017.

The Appellant, Smt. Jyotima Dutta is present along with an assistant.

Heard the Appellant. She submitted that she had not received the information she had sought for.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the SPIO. The Application was received on 31.05.2017 and the information furnished on 30.06.2017 by stating that her name was not in the approved list for issue of BPL card. A copy of the letter by which the information was furnished has been shown in the concerned file.

The Appellant submitted that she had not received the said letter.

A copy of the letter was handed over by the SPIO. She however submitted that the issue was about her not receiving a BPL card for PDS purposes.

Considering the fact that the information as on record has now been furnished, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

However, Smt. Biju Bordoloi Terang, Superintendent and being an officer relating to the PDS is hereby advised to help and guide the Appellant to move the appropriate authorities for issue of the BPL card.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/NLB.42 /2017

Dtd.06.12.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari FCS & CA Branch, Nalbari, Dist-Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari, FCS & CA Branch, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smt. Jyotima Dutta, W/o- Shri Niren Dutta, Vill- Barkura, PO- Balikuria, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 341 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission